STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF PALO PINTO

COMMISSIONERS COURT

A RESOLUTION TO ALLOCATE FUNDS UNDER AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT

(

:

)

WHEREAS, Palo Pinto County received funds in the amount of approximately \$5,669,621.00 on behalf of the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and

WHEREAS, Palo Pinto County realizes the job of the County Commissioner is to build and maintain county roads and bridges, to include culverts and stormwater system infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, it has always been the long-term priority of Palo Pinto County to keep the county roads safe drivable roads; and

WHEREAS, Palo Pinto County wishes to use ARPA funds for investing in county road infrastructure including culvert repair and resizing and replacement of storm drainage systems to include road-stream crossing. The repair, replacement or removal of culverts may necessitate the repair or upgrade of roads;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IS RESOLVED that Palo Pinto County does hereby allocate the remainder of the ARPA funds available to be expended for the use of county road infrastructure.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE affixed this the 23 day of December 2024 at the Courthouse in Palo Pinto, Palo Pinto County, Texas.

SHANE LONG, County Judge

MIKE REED Commissioner, Precinct 2

FRYER

Commissioner, Precinct 4

RICHARD RALLS Commissioner, Precinct 1

JIM POLLOCK Commissioner, Precinct 3

